
Description Increase Decrease Total

Expenditures
Creative Arts School

Other Contractual Services -$                                             90,000.00$                                 (90,000.00)$                                
Supplies & Equipment 76,000.00$                                 -$                                             76,000.00$                                 
Promotional/Special Events 4,000.00$                                   -$                                             4,000.00$                                   
Advertising 10,000.00$                                 -$                                             10,000.00$                                 

Total Creative Arts School 90,000.00$                                 90,000.00$                                 -$                                             

City Manager
Various general ledger accounts 448.77$                                      82,337.77$                                 (81,889.00)$                                

Total City Manager 448.77$                                      82,337.77$                                 (81,889.00)$                               

Neighborhood and Community Services
Various general ledger accounts 81,889.00$                                 -$                                             81,889.00$                                 
Books Pubs Subs & Memberships Tuition Reimbursement -$                                             14,500.00$                                 (14,500.00)$                                
Books Pubs Subs & Memberships Training & Education Costs 10,000.00$                                 -$                                             10,000.00$                                 
Travel & Per Diem Travel & Training 2,500.00$                                   -$                                             2,500.00$                                   
Operating Supplies Uniform / Linen Service 2,000.00$                                   -$                                             2,000.00$                                   

Total Neighborhood and Community Services 96,389.00$                                 14,500.00$                                 81,889.00$                                 

Finance
Salaries/Wages & FICA -$                                             72,765.64$                                 (72,765.64)$                                
Various general ledger accounts 3,298.40$                                   369,009.39$                               (365,710.99)$                             

Total Finance 3,298.40$                                   441,775.03$                              (438,476.63)$                             

Purchasing
Various general ledger accounts 365,710.99$                               -$                                             365,710.99$                               

Total Purchasing 365,710.99$                              -$                                             365,710.99$                              

Human Resources
Salaries/Wages & FICA 72,765.64$                                 -$                                             72,765.64$                                 

Total Human Resources 72,765.64$                                 -$                                             72,765.64$                                 

Total Expenditures 538,612.80$                              538,612.80$                              -$                                             

Beginning General Fund (001) 204,645,427.53$                       
07/14/2026 Budget Amendment -$                                             
Ending General Fund (001) 204,645,427.53$                       

General Construction Fund (334)

Transfer remainder of expense budget related to move of Pension Administration from Finance to Human Resources (@May 4)

Transfer remainder of expense budget related to move of Education position from City Manager to Neighborhood and Community Services (@May 18)

Transfer remainder of expense budget related to move of Education position from City Manager to Neighborhood and Community Services (@May 18)

Transfer remainder of expense budgets related to move of Purchasing to its own department (@April 27)

Transfer remainder of expense budget related to move of Pension Administration from Finance to Human Resources (@May 4)

Transfer remainder of expense budgets related to move of Purchasing to its own department (@April 27)

Transfer funds for education, training, and professional development for new staff, and purchase of uniforms for daily operations

Requested to fund activities at the Creative Arts School in response to sustained growth in programming, enrollment, and community demand. This reallocation of 
funds will strengthen operations, increase revenue, and ensure the continued success and sustainability of the Creative Arts School.

EXHIBIT A
City of Delray Beach

FY 2025-26 Budget Amendment # 11 - Summary - Resolution # 111-26
July 14, 2026

General Fund (001)



EXHIBIT A
City of Delray Beach

FY 2025-26 Budget Amendment # 11 - Summary - Resolution # 111-26
July 14, 2026

General Fund (001)
Description Increase Decrease Total

Revenues
Administration

Budgetary Account Prior Year Surplus 252,751.43$                               -$                                             252,751.43$                               
Total Administration 252,751.43$                              -$                                             252,751.43$                              

Administration
Contributions & Donations CRA Contribution 23,107,000.00$                         3,750,143.00$                           19,356,857.00$                         

Total Administration 23,107,000.00$                         3,750,143.00$                           19,356,857.00$                         

Expenditures
Transfers

Aid to Government Agencies CRA 236,015.62$                               -$                                             236,015.62$                               
Aid to Government Agencies CRA 16,735.81$                                 -$                                             16,735.81$                                 

Total Transfers 252,751.43$                              -$                                             252,751.43$                              

Public Works & Parks and Recreation
Capital Outlay - NW Neighborhood Improvements Project -$                                             3,706,725.00$                           (3,706,725.00)$                          
Capital Outlay - Merritt Park Shade Structure -$                                             31,090.00$                                 (31,090.00)$                                
Capital Outlay - Carver Square Park -$                                             12,328.00$                                 (12,328.00)$                                
Repair and Maintenance Service Other Repair Maintenance 107,000.00$                               -$                                             107,000.00$                               
Capital Outlay - Pompey Park/Community Center Project 23,000,000.00$                         -$                                             23,000,000.00$                         

Total Public Works & Parks and Recreation 23,107,000.00$                         3,750,143.00$                           19,356,857.00$                         

Total 23,359,751.43$                         3,750,143.00$                           19,609,608.43$                         

Beginning General Construction Fund (334) 82,282,619.32$                         
07/14/2026 Budget Amendment 19,609,608.43$                         
Ending General Construction Fund (334) 101,892,227.75$                       

General Construction Fund (334)

Refund CRA surplus funds following project close-out: Osceola Park Phase I and II Projects (Public Works P/N 16-095; Finance Project Code 41014) $236,015.62 + 
SW Alleyways (PW P/N 17-103; Finance Project Code 41013) $16,735.81 = total refund of $252,751.43

To align with First Amendment of the ILA between the City and CRA for construction/professional services for FY25-26. The amendment decreases FY26 funding 
for the NW Neighborhood Project (PW P/N 17-020) by $3,706,725 for a new total of $11,893,275; increases SW 8th Ave/SW 2nd St Intersection Improvements 
(PW P/N 25-005) by $107,000 for a new total of $318,000; and increases Pompey Park Recreation Center Project (PW P/N 16-102) by $23,000,000 for a new total 
of $48,000,000. Project totals for Merritt Park Shade Structure and Carver Park Playground are also amended from $150,000 to $118,910 and $360,000 to 
$347,672, respectively.

To align with First Amendment of the ILA between the City and CRA for construction/professional services for FY25-26. The amendment decreases FY26 funding 
for the NW Neighborhood Project (PW P/N 17-020) by $3,706,725 for a new total of $11,893,275; increases SW 8th Ave/SW 2nd St Intersection Improvements 
(PW P/N 25-005) by $107,000 for a new total of $318,000; and increases Pompey Park Recreation Center Project (PW P/N 16-102) by $23,000,000 for a new total 
of $48,000,000. Project totals for Merritt Park Shade Structure and Carver Park Playground are also amended from $150,000 to $118,910 and $360,000 to 
$347,672, respectively.

Refund CRA surplus funds following project close-out: Osceola Park Phase I and II Projects (Public Works P/N 16-095; Finance Project Code 41014) $236,015.62 + 
SW Alleyways (PW P/N 17-103; Finance Project Code 41013) $16,735.81 = total refund of $252,751.43













CITY OF DELRAY BEACH
OFFICE OF THE CITY MANAGER

100 N.W. 1AVENUE • DELRAY BEACH • FLORIDA 33444 • (561) 243-7015

Delray Beach
Florida
rrí
AIE-America City'Ir

1993·2001 • 2017

City Commission Information Letter Summary

May 15, 2026

Current Trajectory to Advance Updated Impact Fee Policies

• The City of Delray Beach is moving forward with updated and
expanded impact fee policies to support public safety, city
administration, water and sewer facilities, stormwater management,
and Parks and Recreation.

• This would be the City's first major impact fee implementation of this
kind since 1992, when the current Parks and Recreation Impact Fee
was approved.

• Finalizing the program requires detailed technical analysis and fee
calculations for each category, with different metrics depending on the­
service area and property type.

• Since the study was directed last September, the City must approve
implementing legislation by September of this year, though adoption
may occur earlier.

Position Restructuring Involving the Education and External
Opportunities Manager Role

• The City recently authorized a restructuring to reduce duplication
between Neighborhood and Community Services and the Education
and External Opportunities Division.

• The Education and External Opportunities Manager role has been
reorganized into the Assistant Director of Neighborhood and
Community Services/Education Liaison position.

• The reconfigured role will support strategic planning, organizational
development, education partnerships, workforce development, grants,
and collaborative external opportunities.

• Current incumbent Janai Bowens will begin serving in the new role on
Monday, May 18, after working with Director Jeri Pryor on orientation
and organizational alignment.

SRcE • ProRMANcE • htcRI. REsrosttE • INNOVATE • TAMwoRK

Sabra Avery
Highlight

Sabra Avery
Highlight





CITY OF DELRAY BEACH
OFFICE OF THE CITY MANAGER

100 N.W. 1S AVENUE • DELRAY BEACH • FLORIDA 33444 • (561) 243-7015

Delray Beach
Florida
hr1
AI!meria City

i ¥ ¡

'IIW'
1993·2001 ·2017

City Commission Information Letter Summary

April 17, 2026

Selection of New Chief Procurement Officer

• The City has completed the selection process for a new Chief
Procurement Officer.

• Paul P. Narcisse was selected and brings more than 20 years of
purchasing, procurement, and supply chain leadership experience in
both the public and private sectors.

• His government experience includes serving as Director of Procurement
for Baton Rouge, Louisiana, where he improved contract negotiations,
procurement guidelines, and purchasing audits.

• His first day is scheduled for Monday, April 27, and he will be introduced
publicly at the May 5 City Commission meeting.

Formal Contractor Notice to Proceed for Construction of New Water
Treatment Plant Facility

• Since the January 29 groundbreaking, the City and CDM Constructors
have been working through preconstruction planning and site
preparation.

• The City also approved direct purchases of equipment and materials to
take advantage of Florida sales tax exemptions.

• The official Notice to Proceed has now been issued, allowing construction
timelines to move forward.

• Substantial completion is expected by August 2028, with final
completion projected for October 2028.

Considerations for Law Enforcement Trust Fund Supported
Scholarships for Delray Beach High School Seniors

• The City is considering using the Law Enforcement Trust Fund to create
scholarships for students at Atlantic High School and Village Academy.

SRcE . PromMaNc . hNrGr. RsroNsE • hoATE • TA/oRK

Sabra Avery
Highlight

Sabra Avery
Highlight





CITY OF DELRAY BEACH
OFFICE OF THE CITY MANAGER

100 N.W. 1AVENUE • DELRAY BEACH • FLORIDA 33444 • (561) 243-7015

Delray Beach
Florida
rri
AlAmerica tGity

'Ii
1993·2001·2017

City Commission Information Letter Summary

May 1, 2026

Reorganization: Finance, Human Resources, Risk Management and
Pension Administration

• The City initiated two reorganizations involving the Department of
Finance and the Department of Human Resources earlier this week.

• Risk Management will move from Human Resources to the Department
of Finance.

• Pension Administration will move from Finance to the Department of
Human Resources.

• The changes are intended to better align related functions: risk
management with finance/insurance activities, and pension services
with employee benefits. The changes take effect Monday, May 4.

General Employee Retirement Plan COLA Review

• Gabriel, Roeder, Smith & Company completed an actuarial analysis on
the financial impact of a one-time Cost of Living Adjustment for retired
general employees.

• The analysis is based on a 2.5% COLA for pensioners in payment status
as of October 1, 2025, with the adjustment effective October 1, 2026.

• The COLA would not apply to DROP participants or employees who have
not yet retired.

• Two funding options were reviewed: a 5-year amortization increasing
the Required City Contribution by $533,897 annually, and a 10-year
option increasing it by $310,158 annually. The City Commission is
expected to review the matter at the May 19 regular meeting.

Pay Grade Wage and Salary Scale Adjustments

• The Fiscal Year 2026-2027 Proposed Budget process includes
consideration of wage and salary scale adjustments.

SE . ProRMAcE • Irairv. RsPoNsE • INNOVATE • TEAMWORK

Sabra Avery
Highlight

Sabra Avery
Highlight

Sabra Avery
Highlight





M E M O R A N D U M
BUDGET AMENDMENT MEMO REQUEST

TO: 

FROM:

THROUGH: 

SUBJECT:

DATE:

Henry M. Dachowitz, Chief Financial Officer 

Missie Barletto, Public Works Director

Terrence R. Moore, ICMA-CM

Request to Amend Fiscal Year 2025-2026 Budget 

June 4, 2026

The Public Works Department is submitting the following budget amendment for consideration:

General Construction Fund – New Appropriations
Request to amend the FY 2026 Capital Improvement Plan (CIP) Budget to facilitate the return of
unused funds to the Community Redevelopment Agency (CRA) following project closeouts. In FY 
2025, the Osceola Park (Phases I and II) and SW Alleys projects were completed, with remaining 
funds in the amounts of $236,015.62 and $16,735.81, respectively. These projects were previously
paid in full through the duration of the projects via Interlocal Agreements (ILA) between the City and 
CRA. The total refund amount is $252,751.43     

Budget Transfer & Amendment Policy
In accordance with Administrative Policies and Procedures BF-7, Rev 8.

Henry M. Dachowitz, Chief Financial Officer Date



Requested By (Name & Title): Amanda Skeberis, Budget Coordinator Date: 6/2/2026

Department: Public Works Journal: ___________________________
ACCOUNT 

TYPE
GL ACCOUNT NUMBER GL DESCRIPTION PROJECT # INCREASE $ DECREASE $

REVENUE 334-00-000-301-034
Budgetary Account Prior

Year Surplus N/A 252,751.43$            

TOTAL REVENUE $ -$
EXPENSE

334-91-920-559-81.20
Aide to Government

Agencies CRA N/A 252,751.43$            

TOTAL EXPENSE 252,751.43$            -$

JUSTIFICATION:  Refunds to the CRA for surplus funds following project close-out related to the Osceola Park Phase 

I and II Projects (Public Works P/N 16-095;  Finance Project Code 41014) in the amount of $236,015.62 and SW

Alleyways (PW P/N 17-103; Finance Project Code 41013) in the amount of $16,735.81 for a total refund of $252,751.43.

Approvals: Is this a Budget Amendment (Y or N)? _____Y_____

Department Head  ________________________________ Budget Team  __________________________________

Chief Financial Officer  ____________________________ City Manager  _________________________________
Instructions: 
Fully complete each section to the best of your ability; for questions, contact Budget at 243-7120/243-7128 or email
BudgetTeam@mydelraybeach.com
All budget requests must be balanced - e.g., expense & expense, revenue & expense, or revenue & revenue.
This form must be approved by your Department Head, then routed to the Budget Team for review via email:
BudgetTeam@mydelraybeach.com
Once reviewed, the Budget team will route for further approvals, based on the current version of policy BF-7:
Budget Transfer and Amendment Policy BF-7, Rev. 8

City of Delray Beach

Budget Transfer / Amendment Form

252,751.43









6/27/25

FINAL PAYMENT

CITY OF DELRAY BEACH
PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT

APPROVED PARTIAL PAYMENT

NOT APPROVED FINAL PAYMENT

P.O.# ____________________________________________

ACCT.#___________________________________________

ACCT.#___________________________________________

OK TO PAY: _______________________________________

APPROVAL BY: _____________________________________

FINAL APPROVAL: __________________________________

DATE: ____________________________________________



























































































CITY OF DELRAY BEACH
PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT

APPROVED PARTIAL PAYMENT

NOT APPROVED FINAL PAYMENT

P.O.# ____________________________________________

ACCT.#___________________________________________

ACCT.#___________________________________________

OK TO PAY: _______________________________________

APPROVAL BY: _____________________________________

FINAL APPROVAL: __________________________________

DATE: ____________________________________________







M E M O R A N D U M
BUDGET AMENDMENT MEMO REQUEST

TO: 

FROM:

THROUGH: 

SUBJECT:

DATE:

Henry M. Dachowitz, Chief Financial Officer 

Missie Barletto, Public Works Director

Terrence R. Moore, ICMA-CM

Request to Amend Fiscal Year 2025-2026 Budget 

June 22, 2026

The Public Works Department is submitting the following budget amendment for consideration:

General Construction Fund – New Appropriations
Request to amend the FY 2026 Capital Improvement Plan (CIP) Budget for CRA funded projects 
pursuant to the First Amendment to the Interlocal Agreement for Funding of Construction/Professional 
Services. The changes effectuated by this amendment are as follows: decrease funding in FY26 for 
the NW Neighborhood Project (Public Works Project No. 17-020) by $3,706,725.00; increase funding 
for SW 8th Avenue/SW 2nd Street Intersection Improvements (Public Works Project No. 25-005) by 
$107,000.00; and increase Pompey Park Recreation Center Project (Public Works Project No. 16-102) 
by $23,000,000.00. The original ILA amount for Pompey Park was $45,000,000.00 however the City’s 
CIP budget reflected $25,000,000.00 based on cashflow budgeting procedures. This budget 
amendment will match the City’s CIP budget to the original ILA amount of $45,000,000.00 as well as 
reflect the additional $3,000,000.00 allocated by the CRA, for revised ILA and FY26 CIP budget of 
$48,000,000.00 for Pompey Park. This amendment also updates the final project costs for Merritt Park 
Shade Enhancement from $150,000.00 to $118,910.00 and Carver Square Park from $360,000.00 to 
$347,672.00.

Budget Transfer & Amendment Policy
In accordance with Administrative Policies and Procedures BF-7, Rev 8.

      Henry M. Dachowitz, Chief Financial Officer Date



Requested By (Name & Title): Amanda Skeberis, Budget Coordinator Date: 6/22/2026

Department: Public Works Journal: ___________________________

ACCOUNT 
TYPE

GL ACCOUNT NUMBER GL DESCRIPTION PROJECT # INCREASE $ DECREASE $

REVENUE

334-00-000-366-164
Contributions & Donations

CRA Contribution 41012 3,706,725.00$  

334-00-000-366-164
Contributions & Donations

CRA Contribution 72023 31,090.00$  

334-00-000-366-164
Contributions & Donations

CRA Contribution 72024 12,328.00$  

334-00-000-366-164
Contributions & Donations

CRA Contribution 41075 107,000.00$  

334-00-000-366-164
Contributions & Donations

CRA Contribution 41010 23,000,000.00$  

TOTAL REVENUE 23,107,000.00$ 3,750,143.00$
EXPENSE

334-41-340-541-69.47

Capital Outlay - NW
Neighborhood 

Improvements Project 41012 3,706,725.00$  

334-72-772-572-63.40
Capital Outlay - Merritt Park

Shade Structure 72023 31,090.00$  

334-72-772-572-63.41
Capital Outlay - Carver

Square Park 72024 12,328.00$  

334-41-340-541-46.40

Repair and Maintenance
Service Other Repair 

Maintenance - SW 8th 
Ave/SW 2nd St 41075 107,000.00$  

334-41-340-541-63.28

Capital Outlay - Pompey
Park/Community Center 

Project 41010 23,000,000.00$  

TOTAL EXPENSE 23,107,000.00$ 3,750,143.00$

JUSTIFICATION:  Budget Amendment aligns with the First Amendment of the ILA between the City and the CRA for 

Construction/Professional Services for FY25-26. The amendment decreases funding in FY26 for the NW Neighborhood

Project (PW P/N 17-020) by $3,706,725 for a new total of $11,893,275; increases funding for SW 8th Ave/SW 2nd St 

Intersection Improvements (PW P/N 25-005) by $107,000 for a new total of $318,000; and increases Pompey Park 

Recreation Center Project (PW P/N 16-102) by $23,000,000 for a new total of $48,000,000. The project totals for 

Merritt Park Shade Structure and Carver Park Playground are also amended from $150,000.00 to $118,910.00 

and $360,000.00 to $347,672.00, respectively.

Approvals: Is this a Budget Amendment (Y or N)? _____Y_____

Department Head  ________________________________ Budget Team  __________________________________

Chief Financial Officer  ____________________________ City Manager  _________________________________
Instructions: 
Fully complete each section to the best of your ability; for questions, contact Budget at 243-7120/243-7128 or email
BudgetTeam@mydelraybeach.com
All budget requests must be balanced - e.g., expense & expense, revenue & expense, or revenue & revenue.
This form must be approved by your Department Head, then routed to the Budget Team for review via email:
BudgetTeam@mydelraybeach.com
Once reviewed, the Budget team will route for further approvals, based on the current version of policy BF-7:
Budget Transfer and Amendment Policy BF-7, Rev. 8

City of Delray Beach

Budget Transfer / Amendment Form



City of Delray Beach

Cover Memorandum/Staff Report

100 N.W. 1st Avenue
Delray Beach, FL 33444

File #: 26-0705 Agenda Date: 6/9/2026 Item #: 6.F.

TO: Mayor and Commissioners
FROM: Missie Barletto, Public Works Department
THROUGH: Terrence R. Moore, ICMA-CM
DATE: June 9, 2026

APPROVAL OF THE FIRST AMENDMENT TO THE INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE
CITY OF DELRAY BEACH AND DELRAY BEACH COMMUNITY REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY FOR
FUNDING CONSTRUCTION/PROFESSIONAL SERVICES - FY 2025-2026

Recommended Action:
Approve the First Amendment to the Interlocal Agreement (ILA) between the City of Delray Beach
(City) and Delray Beach Community Redevelopment Agency (CRA) for funding
Construction/Professional Services related to Capital Improvement Program (CIP) projects within the
CRA District for Fiscal Year 2025-2026.

Background:
Implementation of projects, particularly public infrastructure projects in the CRA District, requires a
collaborative effort between the City and the CRA. Through this ILA, the CRA provides funding for all
or a portion of projects (i.e., engineering, project management, and construction) while the City
provides overall management of the projects’ construction and implementation.  Projects
recommended for funding each fiscal year are included in the City's approved budget through the CIP
budget review and approval process.

The City and CRA enter into an ILA each year to formalize the CRA’s commitment to fund these
projects. The Fiscal Year 2025-2026 ILA was approved by the CRA Board on October 28, 2025 and
the City of December 8, 2025.

The City and CRA desire to enter into the First Amendment to the ILA to amend project funding to
reflect actual and projected costs in “Exhibit A”. The changes include:

Pompey Park Pre-Construction and Project Owners Representative Services -
addition of funding in the amount of $3,000,000.00

NW Neighborhood Improvements - amended funding from $15,600,000 to
$11,893,275.00

SW 8th Avenue and SW 2nd Street Intersection Improvements - increase funding from
$211,000.00 to $318,000.00

Merritt Park Shade Enhancement - decrease funding from $150,000.00 to $118,910.00
to reflect actual project cost following completion

Carver Square Park - decrease funding from $360,000.00 to $347,672.00 to reflect
actual project cost following completion

City of Delray Beach Printed on 6/8/2026Page 1 of 3

powered by Legistar™



File #: 26-0705 Agenda Date: 6/9/2026 Item #: 6.F.

The revised “Exhibit A” is as follows:

CRA GL # Public Works
Project #

Project Name CRA Funding

5661 16-102 Pompey Park
Construction
Project

$45,000,000.00

5622 17-020 NW Neighborhood
Infrastructure
Improvement
Project

$11,893,275.00

5638 25-005 SW 8th Avenue
Streetscape
Improvements

$1,200,000.00

5367 16-095 SW 8th and SW
2nd Improvements

$318,000.00

5201 24-005 Implementation of
Old School Square
Master Plan

$500,000.00

5203 25-001 Crest Theatre
Historic
Preservation
Improvements -
Architectural
Services

$500,000.00

5621 N/A Merritt Park Shade
Enhancement

$118,910.00

5364 N/A Carver Square
Park

$347,672.00

5661 a 16-102 Pompey Park Pre-
Construction and
Project Owners
Rep

$3,000,000.00

Funds will be transferred to the City at the time that a contract is awarded, or service authorization
(consultant agreement) is approved for each project.

Attachments:
1. First Amendment to ILA for Construction/Professional Services FY 2025-2026
2. Legal Review
3. ILA for Construction/Professional Services FY 2025-2026

City Attorney Review:

City of Delray Beach Printed on 6/8/2026Page 2 of 3

powered by Legistar™



File #: 26-0705 Agenda Date: 6/9/2026 Item #: 6.F.

City Attorney approves as to form and legal sufficiency.

Funding Source/Financial Impact:
This funding is required to complete the Capital Improvement Projects listed above.

Timing of Request:
This request is time sensitive to begin/continue approval of CRA funded projects

City of Delray Beach Printed on 6/8/2026Page 3 of 3

powered by Legistar™










